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RAM SALES RULES
The shows and sales are confined to Registered Sheep in the hands of Registered Members of the Swaledale Sheep Breeder’ Association
(the Association).
No unregistered rams are allowed on Mart premises on days of Official Registered Sales.
All RAMS to be allowed one entry only at Official Ram Sales. If any Ram is found to be entered at more than one sale it will be catalogued
for the earliest sale which it is entered.
All Aged and Shearling Rams entered for sale must have undergone scrapie genotyping by an organisation approved by the Association and
found to be clear of Valene.
In the event that the scrapie genotyping result, with which the ram was sold, proves incorrect for whatever reason, the Association accepts no
liability whatsoever in contract or, negligence or otherwise for any loss, damage, costs or expenses of any nature whatsoever incurred or
suffered by the buyer including of an indirect or consequential nature, including without limitation economic loss or the loss of turnover, profits,
business or goodwill.
In the event of any ram being sold with a genotyping result which is proven to be incorrect by a certificate issued by a veterinary investigation
centre, within three years of the date of purchase, the Vendor shall refund to the purchaser the full purchase price without deductions. In the
event of such a refund, the title of the ram shall again vest in the breeder. If any discount is given by the Vendor to the Purchaser at the time
of purchase, this must be refunded.
The Association does not guarantee the stock getting capability of any Ram offered for sale. Individual members can undertake to guarantee
the stock getting capability of their rams, but having done so, any matter of dispute, which may arise, shall be resolved by such vendor and
purchaser. The Association and the Auction Mart assumes responsibility whatsoever.
The committee does not guarantee that all Rams will be forward.
All sheep to pass through the Sale Ring. No sheep allowed to be sold privately unless it has already passed through the Ring.

10.Sale numbers on all Rams must correspond with registration number or purchaser will have right to annul sale. This to apply before the ram

leaves the Mart. The vendor to be responsible to see the catalogue information is correct and that any inaccuracies are announced at the
time of the sale.

11.In the event of any Shearling Ram sold by the breeder developing ‘scrapie’ within one year of purchase then the vendor will refund to the

purchaser the full purchase (without deductions) provided that the disease is confirmed by a certificate issued by a veterinary investigation
centre and the Vendor is given seven days written notice of such condition prior to slaughter of disposal of the carcase to enable an
inspection to be made. In the event of such a refund then the title of the Ram shall again vest in the breeder. If any discount is given by the
Vendor to the purchaser at the time of purchase this must be refunded. If the Shearling Ram was purchased as a Ram Lamb then the
Vendor of the Shearling in question is entitled to claim the Ram Lamb purchase price from the Vendor Lamb.

12.All entries to be received by the date stated on entry form or will not be accepted.
13.That any ram semen taken for the purpose of Artificial Insemination must be declared and specified at the time of sale and that any

prospective purchaser should satisfy himself as to what extent. Any dispute arising shall be resolved between such vendor and purchaser.



Exhibitor

T Vickers

A & J Myers
do

M Trevelyan
do
do

RA Thompson
do

A & L Fawbert

Reg Peirson
do

RL Garbutt
do

Danby Moors
do

L Barraclough

Reg No

B4471

A28720
E14485
E14452
E14619
E14618
D27297
E14495
E14543
C40982
D27568
B45529
A29373

E14507

Age

4sh
5sh
4sh

4sh
4sh
2017
5sh
3sh
3sh
4sh

AGED RAMS

Name of Ram

Hellgap J.O. 3"

West Briscoe Monkey
Thorgill Mr Tully

Hunt House Wear 2™

Hollin Bush Lucky Boy
Hollin Bush Twinkle

Raw Harwood Shield JR 6"
Leath House Spital Shield 3™
Hall Farm Brunton

Cotegill Quad

Bollihope Tennant Gill 4"
Punchard Lawrence
Bellmont Taff 2"

Murton Hall Zlatan
Wolfhills Hunt 9

Oaktree 2™

Geno

Group
B2

Bl

Bl
B2
C3
B2

Bred by

CT Akrigg
F & MP Allison

S Graham

A Carter

A Carter

J Hall

RA Thompson
DS Harrison
E & K Bland

JL Wilkinson & Son

G Harker

DJ Mclaughlin
GE Harker
KM Johnson
Reg Peirson

Reg No
of Sire
B43190
B1197
A28170
C38763
E14082
E14082
D26124
D25388
B44007
C39034
C40807
A28470
A28635
B41207
E14154

Reg No

of Dams’Sire
C36942
B39308
C36909
C36769

D24168
A27587

B39886
C37018
A26625
A27846
C36672
C37157



SHEARLING RAMS

Lot Exhibitor Reg No Name of Ram Geno Bred by Reg No Reg No
No Group of Sire of Dam Sire
17 L Barraclough E14892 Dalehead Captain A L Barraclough E14455 D26304
18 do E14830 Dalehead Cyclone B1 L Barraclough E14523 E14507
19 Reg Peirson E14825 Friars Waggett 1% A Reg Peirson B45719 A27809
20 Breckhouse Ent. E14833 Breck House Indy B2 Breck House C41596 E14417
21 do E14834 Breck House Indigo C3 Breck House E14417 C39850
22 do E14835 Breck House Inset A Breck House E14631 C39281
23 JS Wood E14844 Weather Cote Mill Cc2 JS Wood B45565 A26069
24 do E14845 Weather Cote Mill 2™ B2 JS Wood B45565 A28713
25 AH Wheldon E14814 Birk Nab Homebird 2™ B AH Wheldon D25697 D26040
26 do E14812 Birk Nab Winter Shields A AH Wheldon E14129

27 M Graham E14846 Hunt House Collinson 1% A M Graham D27719 A27816
28 J Hallam E14822 Big Lad B2 J Hallam B41263 C27512
29 Sally Snaith UK136240151 Keepers Enigma B2 Sally Snaith D27020 D24356
30 do UK136240152 Keepers Enormous A Sally Snaith D27020 D24356

CROWNED LAMBS

Lot Exhibitor Reg No Name of Ram Geno Bred by Reg No Reg No
No Group of Sire of Dam Sire
31 J Hallam

SSBA Disclaimer

Please note:
All shearling rams for 2020 have been crowned/registered by their respective breeders/owners rather than chosen by impartial representatives of the SSBA.

All animals are sold as seen.
The information contained in this catalogue is provided by the members and is taken in good faith. The SSBA make no representations or warranties of any kind,
express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, reliability, suitability or availability with respect to this catalogue for any purpose. Any reliance you place

on such information is therefore strictly at your own risk.

In no event will the SSBA be liable for any loss or damage including without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage, or any loss or damage
whatsoever arising from loss of data or profits arising out of, or in connection with, the use of this catalogue.



