# RICHARDSON & SMITH WHITBY Tel 01947 602298

Swaledale Sheep Breeders Association – 'E' District Catalogue of Entries

THE 66<sup>th</sup> ANNUAL SALE
To be held at

**RUSWARP AUCTION MART, NR. WHITBY. YO22 5HL** 

On Friday 9<sup>th</sup> October 2020 Swales will NOT be sold before 12.30 pm

Catalogues £1

8 Victoria Square, Whitby, North Yorks. YO21 1EA www.richardsonandsmith.co.uk

### RAM SALES RULES

- 1. The shows and sales are confined to Registered Sheep in the hands of Registered Members of the Swaledale Sheep Breeder' Association (the Association).
- 2. No unregistered rams are allowed on Mart premises on days of Official Registered Sales.
- 3. **All RAMS** to be allowed one entry only at Official Ram Sales. If any Ram is found to be entered at more than one sale it will be catalogued for the earliest sale which it is entered.
- 4. All Aged and Shearling Rams entered for sale must have undergone scrapie genotyping by an organisation approved by the Association and found to be clear of Valene.
- 5. In the event that the scrapie genotyping result, with which the ram was sold, proves incorrect for whatever reason, the Association accepts no liability whatsoever in contract or, negligence or otherwise for any loss, damage, costs or expenses of any nature whatsoever incurred or suffered by the buyer including of an indirect or consequential nature, including without limitation economic loss or the loss of turnover, profits, business or goodwill.
- 6. In the event of any ram being sold with a genotyping result which is proven to be incorrect by a certificate issued by a veterinary investigation centre, within three years of the date of purchase, the Vendor shall refund to the purchaser the full purchase price without deductions. In the event of such a refund, the title of the ram shall again vest in the breeder. If any discount is given by the Vendor to the Purchaser at the time of purchase, this must be refunded.
- 7. The Association does not guarantee the stock getting capability of any Ram offered for sale. Individual members can undertake to guarantee the stock getting capability of their rams, but having done so, any matter of dispute, which may arise, shall be resolved by such vendor and purchaser. The Association and the Auction Mart assumes responsibility whatsoever.
- 8. The committee does not guarantee that all Rams will be forward.
- 9. All sheep to pass through the Sale Ring. No sheep allowed to be sold privately unless it has already passed through the Ring.
- 10. Sale numbers on all Rams must correspond with registration number or purchaser will have right to annul sale. This to apply before the ram leaves the Mart. The vendor to be responsible to see the catalogue information is correct and that any inaccuracies are announced at the time of the sale.
- 11. In the event of any Shearling Ram sold by the breeder developing 'scrapie' within one year of purchase then the vendor will refund to the purchaser the full purchase (without deductions) provided that the disease is confirmed by a certificate issued by a veterinary investigation centre and the Vendor is given seven days written notice of such condition prior to slaughter of disposal of the carcase to enable an inspection to be made. In the event of such a refund then the title of the Ram shall again vest in the breeder. If any discount is given by the Vendor to the purchaser at the time of purchase this must be refunded. If the Shearling Ram was purchased as a Ram Lamb then the Vendor of the Shearling in question is entitled to claim the Ram Lamb purchase price from the Vendor Lamb.
- 12. All entries to be received by the date stated on entry form or will not be accepted.
- 13. That any ram semen taken for the purpose of Artificial Insemination must be declared and specified at the time of sale and that any prospective purchaser should satisfy himself as to what extent. Any dispute arising shall be resolved between such vendor and purchaser.

# **AGED RAMS**

Lot No	Exhibitor	Reg No	Age	Name of Ram	Geno Group	Bred by	Reg No of Sire	Reg No of Dams'Sire
1	T Vickers	B4471	4sh	Hellgap J.O. 3 <sup>rd</sup>	B2	CT Akrigg	B43190	C36942
2	A & J Myers	A28720	5sh	West Briscoe Monkey		F & MP Allison	B1197	B39308
3	do	E14485	4sh	Thorgill Mr Tully			A28170	C36909
4	M Trevelyan	E14452		Hunt House Wear 2 <sup>nd</sup>	Α	S Graham	C38763	C36769
5	do	E14619		Hollin Bush Lucky Boy	Α	A Carter	E14082	
6	do	E14618		Hollin Bush Twinkle	B1	A Carter	E14082	
7	RA Thompson	D27297	4sh	Raw Harwood Shield JR 6 <sup>th</sup>	Α	J Hall	D26124	D24168
8	do	E14495	4sh	Leath House Spital Shield 3 <sup>rd</sup>	B1	RA Thompson	D25388	A27587
9	A & L Fawbert	E14543	2017	Hall Farm Brunton	B2	DS Harrison	B44007	
10	Reg Peirson	C40982	5sh	Cotegill Quad	C3	E & K Bland	C39034	B39886
11	do	D27568	3sh	Bollihope Tennant Gill 4 <sup>th</sup>	B2	JL Wilkinson & Son	C40807	C37018
12	RL Garbutt	B45529	3sh	Punchard Lawrence	1	G Harker	A28470	A26625
13	do	A29373	4sh	Bellmont Taff 2 <sup>nd</sup>	2	DJ Mclaughlin	A28635	A27846
14	Danby Moors			Murton Hall Zlatan		GE Harker	B41207	C36672
15	do			Wolfhills Hunt 9		KM Johnson	E14154	C37157
16	L Barraclough	E14507		Oaktree 2 <sup>nd</sup>		Reg Peirson		

### **SHEARLING RAMS**

Lot No	Exhibitor	Reg No	Name of Ram	Geno Group	Bred by	Reg No of Sire	Reg No of Dam Sire
17	L Barraclough	E14892	Dalehead Captain	Α	L Barraclough	E14455	D26304
18	do	E14830	Dalehead Cyclone	B1	L Barraclough	E14523	E14507
19	Reg Peirson	E14825	Friars Waggett 1st	Α	Reg Peirson	B45719	A27809
20	Breckhouse Ent.	E14833	Breck House Indy	B2	Breck House	C41596	E14417
21	do	E14834	Breck House Indigo	C3	Breck House	E14417	C39850
22	do	E14835	Breck House Inset	Α	Breck House	E14631	C39281
23	JS Wood	E14844	Weather Cote Mill	C2	JS Wood	B45565	A26069
24	do	E14845	Weather Cote Mill 2 <sup>nd</sup>	B2	JS Wood	B45565	A28713
25	AH Wheldon	E14814	Birk Nab Homebird 2 <sup>nd</sup>	В	AH Wheldon	D25697	D26040
26	do	E14812	Birk Nab Winter Shields	Α	AH Wheldon	E14129	
27	M Graham	E14846	Hunt House Collinson 1st	Α	M Graham	D27719	A27816
28	J Hallam	E14822	Big Lad	B2	J Hallam	B41263	C27512
29	Sally Snaith	UK136240151	Keepers Enigma	B2	Sally Snaith	D27020	D24356
30	do	UK136240152	Keepers Enormous	Α	Sally Snaith	D27020	D24356

## **CROWNED LAMBS**

Lot No	Exhibitor	Reg No	Name of Ram	Geno Group	Bred by	Reg No of Sire	Reg No of Dam Sire
31	J Hallam			-			

### **SSBA Disclaimer**

### Please note:

All shearling rams for 2020 have been crowned/registered by their respective breeders/owners rather than chosen by impartial representatives of the SSBA.

All animals are sold as seen.

The information contained in this catalogue is provided by the members and is taken in good faith. The SSBA make no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, reliability, suitability or availability with respect to this catalogue for any purpose. Any reliance you place on such information is therefore strictly at your own risk.

In no event will the SSBA be liable for any loss or damage including without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage, or any loss or damage whatsoever arising from loss of data or profits arising out of, or in connection with, the use of this catalogue.